Decision Neo. 61t - B%%@A“—
BEFORE TEE PUBLIC U'I’ILI'IICS COMMISSION OF IEE S‘I.'AIE OF CA;LIFORNIA

In the Matte* of the ..pplicatwn. of )

SIERRA DISTRIBUTING, LID.,

California co*poration for autho::- \ _ - ,
ization to tramsport trisodium : ! L
phosphate for Procter & Gamble Co., Application No. 41330
in California at a rate below : R
Minjmum Rate Tariff Number 2.

Additional A-ppearancés

Kaspar, for California Trucking Assocn.atms s
c., terested

Thomas VJ, Morley and A. R Day, for the Comn.ss:.on
staii.

OPINION ON REHEARING

By Decision No. 60026, dated May 3, 1960, in this proceeding,
the Commission denied the application of Siferra Distributing, I.td.,

a highway contract carriex, for authority to charge less than the
ninimum rates named In Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 for the transportat:.on .
of chlorinated trisodium phosphate frcrm Richmond to Sacramento for
the Procter & Gamble Cowpany. The denial was based mainly on: appl:t-
cant’s failure to present any evidence relating to the cost of
pexforming the serviece. Applicant has petitioned for rehearing
stating that it is now prepared to present cost ev:f.dence.

Rehearing was granted by the Comiss ion, by orde:c dated |
August 2, 1960, and was held before Examiner William E. Tu:rpen at.
Sacramento on October 11, 1960, |

The authority sought by appl:.cant is to assess the Class 303
rate, su‘bJ ect to a mindmum we:’.gb.t of 45 000 pounds mstead of the
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now app‘.'l.:i.cable 5th Class rate, subject to a minmm weight of 36',000-
pounds, The conditions surrounding the tramsportation here involved
are deseribed in detail in Decision No. 60026. It is noti neoessary"
to repeat that discussion bexrein. At the rehear:.ng, both. the apnl:.-
c¢ant and the sbippexr stated that conditions have not changeo s:.nce
the original hearing in March, except for a slight_ increase in
volume. ' - |
Applicant's president and general managexr testif:'.‘ed'.as‘ to
the costs of performing the transportation. He testified that he
keeps cost control data on the various segments of his company's
operations. As the movement of the phosphate would ‘always consist
of a back-haul following a shipment of other comodities to R:x.chmond o
and other Bay Area points for Procter & Gamble, the w:.tness expla_ned _
low he developed the cost of round trip from Sacranento to the |
Bay Area., He stated that the full cost of such a- round tr:’.p mnounts
to $149.69. The witness stated that the average load to the Bay Area
from Procter & Gamble amounts to 47,250 pounds and. that the lowest
rated commodity carried bears a ratec of 33 cents per. 100 pounds wh:’.ch (/ |
would produce revenues of $155.92, or more than the cost even when the
trucks return empty, as is usually the case. :
According to the pres:.dent on a trn.p when pho phate is to |
be transported from P:I.cbmono, the outbound haul from Sacramento |
would be limited to 25,000 pounds from Procter & Gaanble, due o the
necessity of tramsporting the empty containers in which the phosphate
is carried., Suck a trip would produce revenues of $82 .50 on. the
25,000 pounds, and $16.50 on the empty conta:i’.ners or a total of
- $99.00. Under the rate proposed here, the 45,000 pounds of phosphate‘
=z e ass rate nawed in Mininum Kace lariii NO. 2 appLicable

from Rickmond to Sacramento is 31 cents per 100 pounds The .
Class E rate is 21 cents per 100 pounds
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would produce revenues of $97. %. This then, the: wu.tness san.d |
would provide total revenues for the round trip of $190.90 comparec o
to a cost of $149,59. _ L

From the evidence adduced at the -ehearmg, it 'I.s now N
clear that, under the conditions sn:r:round:f.ng the transportation here
:.nvo].ved the total revenues for the round trxp movement under the |
proposed rates will exceed the cost of prov:.d:!:ng the serv:l.ce. 1 In |
the circumstances, the Commission is of the opinfon and hereby finds
that applicant’s proposed C‘.Lass E rat:{ng is reascnable.-' "The"apni""-' |
cation will be gramted. Because the conditions- under wh:c.ch the .
service is performed may change at any time, the author:l.ty w:.ll be
limited to a one-year period. As Decision No.. 60026 which denied
this appl:.cation became effective, t.he order there::.n w:tll be revoked

ORDER ON REHEARING

Based upon the evidence of record and upon the fmdings
and conclusions contained in the preced:.ng op:.nion >
IT IS ORDERED: R |

1. That the Oxrdexr in Decision No. 6002o, dated May 3 1960, ‘

in this proceed:mg, be and it is hereby revoked. | _

2. That Sierra Distributing, Ltd., be and it is hereby .
authorized to assess a rate on the level of the ‘Claos 1: rete in -
Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2, (including applicable s.urcb.ar'ge) > Subj eci:
to 2 minimum weight of 45,000 poxmds for the trans;portatn.on of A
chloxinated trisodium phosphate from Richmond to Sacramento for ‘.he 1
Procter & Gamble Company. |
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3. That the authority herxeinabove g::ant:éd shall expi.re one

year after the effective date of this order unléés- ‘ sooner 'cané.eied,’
changed, or extended by order of the Commiss:‘.on.

The effective date of this order shall ‘be twenty cays
after the date hereof

Dated at Sam Twancisco

say of D ypmdes s




